**TO:** Air Quality Board

**THROUGH:** Bryce Bird, Executive Secretary

**FROM:** Ryan Stephens, Rules Coordinator

**DATE:** July 23, 2015

**SUBJECT:** PROPOSE FOR PUBLIC COMMENT: Amend R-307-110-28. Regional

Haze.

The addition of an enforceable commitment section to the Regional Haze SIP will have to be incorporated into the Air Quality Rules. R307-110-28 incorporates by reference Section XX.N, Enforceable Commitments for the Utah Regional Haze SIP, into the rules.

<u>Staff Recommendation:</u> DAQ staff recommends that the Board propose the amended R307-110-28 for public comment.

R307. Environmental Quality, Air Quality.
R307-110. General Requirements: State Implementation Plan.
R307-110-28. Regional Haze.

The Utah State Implementation Plan, Section XX, Regional Haze, as most recently amended by the Utah Air Quality Board on [ $\frac{3}{2015}$ ,  $\frac{2015}{1000}$ ,  $\frac{3}{2015}$ , pursuant to Section 19-2-104, is hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of these rules.

KEY: air pollution, PM10, PM2.5, ozone

Date of Enactment or Last Substantive Amendment: [June 4,] 2015

Notice of Continuation: February 1, 2012

Authorizing, and Implemented or Interpreted Law: 19-2-104(3)(e)